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any policy to become a member of this commission

SHRI INDRAJ1T GUPTA My question
WAS that is this the reason why Govern meat has decided to speak m mute tones about the new bombing? They have not
^expressed their condemnation or anything
o f  that sort

SHRt SURENDRA PAL SINGH
About the question of bombing, the House Already knows that the Foreign Minister lias made a statement m the House We have expressed our distress and anguish and disappointment What more do the Members want?

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA What is
.anguish and distress? *

SHRI PIIOO MODY He wants the "Government to do it every day

SHRI P GANGADEB May I ask one more question?

MR SPEAKER The hon Member has already gone up to the limit, namely two
-supplementary questions

Recognition of Daitary Iron Ore Mines
Labour Union

*543 SHRI D K PANDA Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state

(a) whether the Daitary Iron Ore Mines Labour Union, Orissfa has been recom mended by the Labour Ministry for recog*
ration, and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
'MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND VER-
MA) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The management informed the Government that since two persons have claim-ad to be the General Secretaries of the Union they should be advised as to with whom they should correspond in the matter The Registrar of Trade Unions, Offesa as well fcs the concerned Central Organisation of Workers of the Daitol

Iron Ore Mines Labour Union have been requested to indicate who Is the teal Geo**
ral Secretary of the Union.

SHRI D K PANDA It has been admitted by the Ministry that the Daitari Mines Labour Union had been recognised by the Central Regional Labour Commissioner nine months ago The question is whether any recommendation has been made to the management for tm ng re cognition to this particular labour union The answer is that because there are two general secretaries therefoie they are considering the person with whom they should correspond But that is not the question, the mam point is that the man*
agement is now playing the game of divide and rule

MR SPEAKER Ask a question

SHRI D K PANDA I am coming to it Without explanation, how can I ask a question?

There is also another rival Union headed by a Congress MLA who is hand M glove with the Mahtab group and that group is against the present Ministry The man ncn w ints to creite a rift between these i wo unions

MR SPEAKER 1 have not been approving of these long prefemables and introductions Ask a straight question seeking information, not giving it

SHRI D K PANDA Some things have been supressed Therefore, I ask the hoa.
Minister whether any specific steps have been taken to accord recognition to the Daitary Mines Labour Union If so on what date, and what are the contents c l such direction?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AN1>
REHABILITATION (SHRI R K KHA-
DILKAR) There » no justification in saying that the authorities aie interested tm dividing the unions aad ruling over tlm»*
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Q» *be contrary, ®t &e present Juncture, unions are dividing tfcerosdves by shifting their loyalties. In' this case, die same thing Imp happened. la such a position, the sajpiy h*» quite clearly indicated that we t̂pp̂ st ascertain at the present juncture who is, the man representing the pfarticular (JpiQa, because we had verification before apd on that basis we can deal with him.

SHRI D. K. PANDA: Again the main qpeatkm has been evaded. The question of two General Secretaries lias been reported by the management to the Government, I w^nt to know whether that matter has been inquired into, because at the time when the Labour Ministry accorded recognition to the particular Union, they found that a particular General Secretary was there, if there is another report that there is another General Secretary of the same Union, has the Labour Ministry made any Inquiry to find out^who is the second Secretary who is claiming also to be the General Secretary. ! want to know specifically whether any inquiry has been made by the Ministry?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: As I have Ydready indicated, if the loyalties of the Union Secretary shift, we will have to make inquiries. We have made inquiries.
On the basis of verification and inquiry proper action will be taken.

SHRI D. K PANDA: My question is, who are the two Secretaries? Who is the second Secretary whose name has been submitted and whether the credential of that particular Secretary have been gone into?

$HRI BALGOVIND VERMA: Two spines have been furnished to us. One is

C. R. Puruthal and the other Sul R.
N. Das, Unofficially. I have come to know that Shri R. N. Das, who was officially Secretary hfes resigned. Still In-
miry is going on. The date for inquiry Is i i December, 1972.

S t m SH1CAM SUNDSR MOHA-U S K A : Government him* to be satisfied as to which tfriion carries the majority o f workers with a. Now there a it i*rd>
Unions.

MR. SPEAKER: Kindly cut out jf ttm -
ductions.

SHRI,S1*AYAM SUNDER MOHAPA-
TRA: The verification part is the most important. When the verification waft-
made, the Union was fen 1NTUC Union*
Now one year has passed. Ip the meantime, all the workers when they ipund that the Union has become an A ltU C Union, en masse resigned. In the present context of the situation, do Government propose to have any fresh verification satisfy themselves as to which Union carries the majority of workers.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA; Verification has taken place and we do not intend to go in for another verification We have already passed ordeis to the manage ment to recognise the Daitary Ore Mines
Union
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SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA: Actually, there was mter-umon rivalry and, therefore,, it wfes necessary to know as to who is actually the general secretary looking aftei the affairs of the union. Accordingly, we addressed the letter to the Registrar of Trade Unions and also to the Government.
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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: As Mr.
Balgovind Verma just now indicated, we have already passed orders. The hon.
Member should remember one thing. If, today, the verification is complete and the next day some people change their loyalties are we to order a fresh verification? We are not going to follow this practice.

«ft gUtt V *  <Wj«W s * m  %
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MR. SPEAKER: I am not allowing it Kindly sit down. Next question.

Compaisory Insurance Scheme for all
Armed Force*

+
*544. SHRI D. P. JADEJA: *

SHRI VEKARIA:

W » the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to bri|*  all the Armed Forces under the
Cfemptiftdry Insurance Scheme financed

liiOki asA

(b) it so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). No, Sir there is no such proposal under examination of Government. However, a draft scheme named “Army Insurance-cum-Savings Fund” for officers and personnel of the Army has been received by Government recently for consideration.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA: As the Government’s answer is in the negative, may I know the reasons why such a scheme is not being undertaken, and whether the army imurance-cM/w-savings fund draft scheme which has just been mentioned will cover all the three wings including the low-paid persons?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA- I
have given the answer in the negative because there is no proposal to bring the armed forces under the compulsory insurance scheme. This schcme that has been received from the army headquarters is related to the army personnel only for the time being, but it is being considered whether the air and naval headquarters will also formulate this scheme, and when such schemes are formulated by them they will also be considered along with this, and T am sure the same kind of decision will be taken on the other two schemes. This scheme which has been received from the army headquarters, as I indicated, is under consideration.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA: May I know how long they will take for the schemes to come into reality?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
We realise the importance of this schcme, and therefore we are trying to expedite the consideration of it, but both the Ministry 6f Finance and the Ministry of Defence have to consider and concur on the subject. Therefore, ft toill take a little time, but we shall try our best to advance and quickly finalise our views on this.

MR, SPEAKER: Mr. Vekaria—aixient.
Mr. Sathe.

